MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 379

-low enforced.

dams and improvements for the payment of said tolls, but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the tolls on such mark; and unless such toll is paid within twenty days after such logs or lumber, or a major part thereof, arrive at the Passadumkeag boom, or the place of manufacture or destination, said corporation may seize said logs and lumber and sell such part thereof as shall be necessary to pay such tolls and the costs and charges of such seizure and sale. Notice of the time and place of such sale shall be given ten days before such sale in some newspaper printed in Bangor.

When tolls shall be reduced. Section 5. When said company shall have received from tolls as aforesaid, its outlay on dams and improvements, and repairs made up to that time, and six per cent interest thereon, then the toll shall be reduced pro rata to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair.

Land owners shall have right to take stock of company. Section 6. Any owner of land from which logs or other lumber is cut, which passes over and through said dams and improvements shall have the right to take an interest in the stock of said corporation in the proportion which his ownership bears to all such lands, by paying a like proportion of the cost of building said dams and making said improvements.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 379.

An Act to regulate winter fishing and to close the tributaries to certain lakes and ponds in Somerset, Penobscot and Washington Counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Unlawful to fish through the ice in Somerset county.

-exceptions.

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish through the ice at any time for any kind of fish in any of the lakes or ponds lying wholly or partly in the county of Somerset, except in the following named lakes and ponds, namely: Moosehead lake; Ellis, Round and Ten-thousand-acre ponds in township number one in the sixth range, west of Kennebec river of the Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, and known as the Ten-thousand-acre township, Rowell pond in Solon, Smith pond in Cornville, Pickerel pond in Flagstaff, Gilman pond in Lexington, Pierce pond in township number two, range four, Sibley pond in Canaan, Morrill pond in Hartland, Fahi and Sandy ponds in Embden, Wyman and Weeks' ponds in Brighton, Moose, Mud, Starbird and Stafford ponds in Hartland, Indian pond in Saint Albans,

Снар. 380

White and Douglass ponds in Palmyra, Hancock pond in Embden, Gammon pond situated partly in Franklin and partly in Somerset county; Cold stream pond in Enfield, Lincoln and Lowell in Penobscot county; Narraguagus pond in Beddington in Washington county; in which lakes and ponds it shall be lawful for citizens of this state to fish for and take fish under the same restrictions and in the same manner as is provided in the general law providing for fishing through the ice in lakes and ponds in the state.

Section 2. Mosquito stream, an inlet of Moxie pond in The Forks plantation, and East Moxie and Bald Mountain townships, in Somerset county, is hereby closed to all fishing for any kind of fish at any time to low water mark in said Moxie pond.

Close time for Mosquito stream, etc., established.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for illegal fishing in the general law.

-penalty for violation.

Section 3. It shall be lawful to fish in the inlets of Rowell pond in Solon and Smith pond in Cornville, as provided in the general law for fishing.

Lawful to fish in Rowell and Smith ponds.

Section 4. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Misery stream, an inlet of Brassua lake, in Somerset county; whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for illegal fishing in the general law.

Close time on Misery stream established. —penalty for violation.

Section 5. Main stream, so called, a tributary to Moose pond in Somerset county, is hereby opened to fishing under the general law relating to fishing in the inland waters of the state.

Main stream opened to fishing.

Approved March 16, 1901,

Chapter 380.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and sixty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Maine for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, entitled "An Act for supplying the city of Bangor with water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter one hundred and sixty-eight of the private and special laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'Said city shall file in the registry of deeds in the county of Penobscot plans for the location of all land and water rights taken under the provisions of this act; and no entry shall be made upon any land except to make surveys

Section 1, chapter 168, special laws, 1878,amended.